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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE

9900 Dolfield Road

4" Election District COUNTY BOARD

3" Councilmanic District
OF APPEALS

OMG Limited Partnership,

FOR

Owner/Respondent
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Peoples’ Counsel for Baltimore County,
Case No. 99-483-A

Appellant

Wy, .

L —
- L

ORDER
This matter having come before the Board pursuant to an appeal by the Office of People’s
Counsel of the November 2, 1999 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law issued by the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County and upon consideration of the evidence and discussion of

~ counsel for the parties in open hearing held, it is this _26th day of  March , 2001, by

the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County,
ORDERED, that pursuant to Section 450.5.B.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

roof signs are not permitted in Baltimore County; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the sign which is the subject of this case shall be removed from
the subject property on or before August 1, 2001.
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Lawrence M. $tahlChdirman
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Charles L. M arks S )
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Donna M. Felling

Any petition for judicial review of this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
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Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County cock
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

March 26, 2001

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel

for Baltimore County
Room 47, Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: OMG Limited Partnership
Case No. 99-483-A

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Order issued this date by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. This file will be closed upon the expiration of 30

days from today’s date.

Very truly yours,

/ ;7 B s r
¢ %V%Cﬂ Jé"‘(’g"/dff‘ ff{b
Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator

Enclosure

C; Howard L, Alderman, Jr,, Bsquire
Charles Nass, Land Manager /OMG
Kaye Bushel, Esquire
David Hamil, P.E. /David S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
~&fnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virgima W, Barnhart, County Attorney

ri?“} Printed with Soybean ink
@5’ on Recycled Paper



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

®

*  BEFORE THE

N/S Dolfield Road, 346’ 8 of the intersection
of Allgate Road and Dorgate Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

(9000 Dolfield Road)
4™ Election District * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3" Councilmanic District

*  Case No. 99-483-A

OMG Limited Partnership and Sidney
Emmer, General Partner — Petitioners

% W ¥ % % % % % * % %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, OMG Limited Partnership, by Sidney

Emmer, General Pattner. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 450.4.15 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a real estate sign in a residential zone to be 150
sq.ft. in area in lieu of the maximum allowed 8 sq.ft., and from Section 450.5.B.7 of the B.C.Z.R.

to permit said sign to be located atop a roof where none is permitted. The subject property and

relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into

evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite heating held in this case were Sidney Emmer, a General

Partner of the OMG Limited Partnership, property owners; Charles Nass, Land Development
Manager for OMG Limited Partnership; David A. Hamil, Professional Engineer with David. S.

Thaler & Associates, Inc., the land use consulting firm which prepared the site plan for this

property; and, Kaye Brooks Bushel, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no

Protestants or other interested persons present.
Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that the subject property

consists of a gross area of 12.68 acres, more or less, split zoned D.R.3.5, D.R.10.5, and D.R.16.
The property is an irregularly shaped parcel which abuts Dolfield Road to the south and Dorgate

Rc)ad to the north in Owings Mills. The property was the subject of a combined Hearing Ofticet’s
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Hearing and Petition for Zoning Variance, Case Nos, IV-391 and 98-84-A, respectively. By Order
of Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy M. Kotroco on October 30, 1997, the development plan
was approved and variance relief was granted for the proposed development of the subject property
with a high-quality apartment complex, which will ultimately provide 159 rental units. The
property is now being built out in accordance with the approved plan.

The Petitioners now come before me seeking variance relief for an existing sign which
has been mounted atop the roof of one of the buildings. The sign has apparently been at that
location since development of the subject property began around the end of 1998. The sign is a

150 sq.ft. banner which advertises the location of the apartment complex.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the sign has been very eftective in
identifying the site to potential tenants. It was indicated that the sign can not be seen from I-795
(Northwest Expressway), a fact which was substantiated during my site visit to the property. The
sign can, however, be seen from Owings Mills Boulevard. In this regard, it was indicated that

vehicular access to the property can be confusing for those unfamiliar with the area. From I-795,

one would exit onto Dolfield Road and would need to make a U-turn traffic movement in order to

reach the apartment complex. It was indicated that the sign was placed on the roof of one of the

buildings in order to assist traffic and better identify the site.

Testimony and evidence was also offered that there was no adverse impact caused by
the sign on any neighboring residential area. In fact, testimony indicated that there was no
objection by the neighboring Homeowners’ Association, The fact that the sign has existed for

some time without apparent complaint is also relevant.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the variance

AD

% to permit the sign to remain on an interim basis. In this regard, relief shall be approved so as to
o permit the sign to remain in its present location for a period not to exceed two years from the date
-

ijl’” | | of this Order. In my view, the project should be fully built out and occupied by that time. In my
42 o . , : .

e <y judgment, the Petitioners have presented sufficient testimony and evidence to support a granting of
SRS ’

E}\ N the variance. The special circumstances that exist in this case are the property’s unusual location
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and the difficulty to reach same from the major arterial roads (I-795) in the area. The sign does not
present a traffic hazard in that same is not visible from I-795. As the project is completed and
occupied, the need for the sign will be eliminated. Thus, variance relief for a reasonable time is
warranted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted in
accordance with the modification set forth above.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this << fﬁwc’lf-iqy of November, 1999 that the Petition for Variance seeking telief from Section

450.4.15 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a real estate sign in a
residential zone to be 150 sq.ft. in area in lieu of the maximum allowed 8 sq.ft., and from Section
450.5.B.7 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit said sign to be located atop a roof where none is permitted, in
accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

terms and conditions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby
made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein
shall be rescinded.

2) The relief granted herein is limited to a pertod of two years from the
date of this Order, At the expiration of that time, the subject sign
must be removed or the Petitioner must file a Petition for Special
Hearing to approve an extension of that fime.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order,

é LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LLES:bjs for Baltimore County




August 11, 1997 ﬂ

EMMER PROPERTY
(DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)

Beginning at a point located 346 feet, more or less, south of the intersection
of Allgate Road and Dorgate Road, thence approximately 24 feet, more or less, east

of Dorgate Road easterly right-of-way line, thence running the following ten (10)

courses and distances:

1. South 35°02'12" East 714.57 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
2. North 53°12’48” East 274.50 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
3. South 34°52'21” East 587.89 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
4. South 71°21°09” West 284.16 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
D. North 35°02’12” West 15.20 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
6. South 69°21'33” West 216.35 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
7. South 69°21'33” West 224.99 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
8. North 21°34'36” West 390.87 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
9, North 34°11’40” West 709.19 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
10.  North 55°00'40” East 326.00 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Containing 12.68 acres of land, more or less.

SAM/gfl/Emmer/8/11/97




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence | |

DATE: July 27, 2001

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn: David Duvall

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Board of Appeals C}/u

SUBJECT: CLOSED FILES

99-483-A /OMG Ltd. Partnership
00-161-SPHA /Joseph G. Holter, et ux
00-270-SPHA /Charlene C. & Fred D. Miller-LO; David W. Miller-CP
00-277-XA /Goodwill Industries of the Chesapeake, Inc.
00-456-A /Joseph G. Holter and Winsome Homes, Inc,
00-481-X A /Karl Pick
01-008-A /Baltimore Aviation Service, Inc.-L.O; Forge Landing LLC-CP
01-191-SPH /Summit Country Club-LO;
Bais Hamedrash and Mesivta of Balto., Inc.-CP

Since the above captioned cases have been resolved or dismissed, we are

hereby closing the files and returning same to your office herewith.

Attachments: Case File Nos: 99-483-A; 00-161-SPHA; 00-270-SPHA; 00-277-XA; 00-4635-A,
00-481-XA; 01-008-A; and 01-191-SPH



County Board of Appeuls of Haltimore County 1o (-

OLD,COUHTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

*¥*¥ HEARING ROOM - Koo 48 ¥¥*
Basement -Oid Courthouse
400 Washington Avenuc

APPEAL HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR THE WEEK OF FEBRUARY 19, 2001

TUESDAY 02/20 9:30 am Christine Camahan —LO/Petitioners

8603 Manorfield Road 1M E: g% ¢
00-439-A

PUBLIC DELIBERATION (Hearing 2/08/01)

qq--"--_---h—..-.-l-.l—--l-p-lq-—rﬂ-l-!-ll-—p-u——-lq-q---l—-l-l—-i-ll—l-l-l-'inl—Hq-q---—uﬂ-----—-ﬂ-H.-qh_h--.—_q-__

OMG Ltd. Partnership — Petitioners
346’ S of the intersection of Allgate and Dorgate
99-483-A Roads (9000 Dofield Road)
4" E: 34 ¢
—T0 permit real estate sign in a residential zone
to be 150 sf {lo maximum allowed 8 sf:

permit said sign to be located atop roof
where none is permitted

VAR

and to

-“”--h--“h-h--qi--—-------uh-ﬁ-‘ﬁ--h--qnuﬂ-—'_‘---H--ﬁ-_-_--h-h-—--h—-u-h-—--ﬂ-ﬂ--uq-—“_--#-—,-—--—“H—_H—qq--m-—‘H—-H--q_—“--——u_-hq-—
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(CC-99-1357 / Southwest PP’d to 4/26/01)

3" 44

10 am James L. Cook - LO
4 Jacob Lee Court

01-58-A N/s Jacob Lee Court, 125" E of ¢/] New Avenue

VAR -side yard setback of 7° ilo required 10’ for
Proposed garage addition to existing dwelling

Executive Office
Law Office

Director /PDM

People’s Coungel
Planning Office
Court Info, Desk

County Counc;l

Board Members
Court Reporter

f\' Prinied with Soybaean Ink



CERTIFICATHPF POSTING

RE: Case No.: M‘%———
Petitioner/Developer: (76 Ol
| )

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of 'pexj'ury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at Ddp '

-

The sign(s) were posted on / 0/@ ﬁéé _
* ( Month, Day, Year) - -
Sincerely,

/ "//;A ;.- 9y~
(51 atdre of Sign Poster and Date)

REK (. FALE

rinted Name)
/)W alle
( 5) .
_ Toude P 0P
(City, State, Zip Code)
L ] S35

(Teiephone Number)

.Y .7



rirst apartments shown at Gates of Owings Mills
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RELATIONS

Developer Sidney Emmer

and representatives from

the Doiben Co. Inc.
gave members of

=W, Tollgate Action

oW Group a tour of

<\ the Gates of

i

M Owings Mills.
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SOURCE: BALTIMORE COUNTY PADM

6 The Owings Mills Times

INFGGRAPHIC BY EILEEN STRAW

November 19, 1998

BY KEEL EY WEBSTER

When developer Sidney Emmer
first decided to build the Gates of
Owings Mills, he wanted to create a
community, not just an. apartment
complex.

He designed the apartments in
keeping with that goal.

“People should feel at home,”
Emmer said.

Emmer also decided that he want-
ed the residents to be a pari of the
larger Tollgate community that the
complex will rest tn.

S0 he met with residents at the
onset, going beyond what the county
required. He made design changes at
the request of Tollgate residents. As
a result, his plans sailed through the
county planning process m October
1997.

""The community worked the way
we wanted it to,”” Emmer said. ““It
has a real sense of community.”

Even though Emmer has already
completed several of the 159 apart-
ments on the 13-acre site since con-
struction began in Apnl, he is still
keeping  Tollgate  residents
informed.

Emmer and representatives from

The Dolben Company, Inc., the com-

pany martagmg the complex, held an
informal open house Nov. 12 so that
members of the Tollgate Action
Group could see the model apart-
ments and ask questions.

““This is very informal,”” Emmer
said of the impromptu open house.

“1 just wanted Ant’s group, who

worked with us from the start, to see
how it’s coming along,””

After seeing the model apartment,
former Tollgate Action Group presi-
dent Art Coppersmith’s question
wash't to Emmer. but to his wife.
Coppersmith wants to know when
they can move m.

“*He thinks 1t’s beautiful and
wants to0 move m, said Edelgard
Coppersmith, his wife.

““All she has to do is say ‘“ves,””
Coppersmith said. ‘I have seen quite
a tew aparuments. I have seen most
of them in New Town — but this is
impressive.”’

““He's been after me the last
couple of years. But I’ve put too
much work nto our house and [ want
to enjoy it for at least a couple more
years,”” she said.

Pat Hentrnann, the longest tenured
member of Toligate Action Group,
did have some questions for Emmer.
She wanted to know when the trees
will be planted.

Emmer told her the landscaping
will be done in the spring.

““You are moving along a lot fast-
er than I thought you would — that’s
ifce,”” Hertmann said.

‘The apartments are designed ini a
circle around a parking lot with a
clubhouse at the entrance. The access
road, Owings Gate, makes a slow
climb off Dolfield Road.

At the enirance to the complex
visitors will find a clubhouse that
has the feel of a Vermont bed and
breakfast, with four cozy striped
upholstered chairs in the sitting

area. a pool table area with antique
billiard decorations, a basement
exercise area, shower room and
outdoor pool.

A penthouse apartment located on
top of the clubhouse may be pricey.
but the one-, two- and three-bedroom
apartments were designed to target
young people starting out, young
couples and empty-nesters. accord-
ing t0 David Newcome, the senior
regional property manager for The
Dolben Company, Inc.

Each apastment has a washer and
dryer and a balcony. And 47 garag-
es are gvailable for an additional cost
on a first-come, first-serve basis.

Newcome said that even though
Dolfield hasn’t held an official open
house, the management company has
already rented several apartments.
Visitors 1o the site have told New-
come they hke the floor plan and
overall design.

“The designers tried to keep it as
wide open and bright as possible,”
Newcome said. ““The six-foot-long
windows also allow a lot of light in.”

Melissa Coppola Hegarty, the
property manager, said her company
has had seven to {0 people walk in
each week for the past three weeks.

““Now the pressure is on us to get
the units finished and make them
available,” Emmer said, ‘““We have
cormmitments into the next 28 built.”

Emmer said work crews are build-
ing the apartments at a clip of 14
every two to three weeks. Construc-
tion ts scheduled to be completed by
Apnl 1999 T
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HﬂTIﬂE GF ZOHIHB |
HEARING -

Tha Zunlng Gnmmlssiunar of
 Bajtimare County, by authority -
of.the Zoning At am:l Ragula-
tlons of Baltimare Gnunw Wil
hotd 2 publio: hearing In JTow.

anuﬁtldamm an tlw nraperty
(dentifled namlnas ollows;

Case; #99 ABIA
9000 Dolfisid Road -
N/8 Doiflald Road, approx. .
-320' W of South Rifters Lang;
also §/8 Dargate Caur; 350'
Wof Ailﬁata Read
4ty Efection District ;
Srd Guuncilrrmnlu Cistrict -
: in GWHEI' 5 1 '
G leltad Partnership
Varlapce: to allow a k
160-square fool real estate
. sign inliau of the 8 square feet
nﬂmlltteﬂ and to allow a runt
signin llau ¢f nan pmmrtta

g
4:?’& n@igg Emnm!!un
. Gou - Bl
1401 Bosley wunﬁg{tq;s ;,ﬂu if.

LAWHENGF.E SGHMIDT
. Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimorg Gounty. -

NOTES: (1)- Hearlngs are .
Handlcapped Auuasalhlﬂ for
special accommodations
Pleasa’Confac; the Zoning-
Commissipner's Office at
(410) 887-4386, -

{2) -For information concarn-
Ing_tha Flig.-ant/or. Hearhg, -
Gontact the Zonlng Review Of-
flcg at (410) BB? 301.-

J?fﬂ44 JUI}H . 3322?65

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 7} l , 199999

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

( successive

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

weeks, the first publication appearing on 7 ! | [ , 19 ﬁﬁ

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

WS,

| EGAL ADVERTISING
Dy
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CERTIFICATE OQF POSTING

RE: CASE # 99-483-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

[OMG Limited Part.)
DATE OF Hearing
(July 27, 1999]

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

3000 Dolfield Road Baltimore , Maryland 21117

The sign(s) were posted on 7-9-99
B [Mnnth, Day, Yaar]

Sincerely,

'- -h/

“(Signature of Sign Poster & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR £C 3 HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly {o the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ‘9 Z““/fg » - -

Petitioner: _45/‘75‘ L2, ﬁ"?zf;’ ew,,s'%,,m — -
Address or Location: féu? O Do/ :/) S R -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: %ﬁi&&f -
Address: L2/ S 6 Eﬂ/ )

Ba 7

Telephone Number:

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



' Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 23, 1999

Mr. Charles Nass
1801 Falls Road
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. Nass;
RE: Case Number 99-483-A, 9000 Dolfield Road

The above matter, previously assigned to be heard on July 20, 1999 has been
postponed at your request. It has been rescheduled for Tuesday, July 27, 1999 at
2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
be contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible a notice of the new hearing date should be
affixed to the sign(s).

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact Sophia Jennings at 410-887-3391.

/&ary tfruly yours,
0. 0 Fﬁﬂm »

Arnold Jablon '
Director

AJ:sC]
G OMG lelted Partnership
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Come vistt the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

: Prinled with Soybean Ink
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KO- | Development Processing
é}‘zﬂ* B\ Baltimore County County Office Building
ERER Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
gﬁ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ry pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 23, 1999

Mr. Charles Nass

OMG Limited Partnership
1801 Falls Road
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. Nass:

RE: Case No.: 99-483-A, Petitioner: OMG Limited Partnership,
Location: 9000 Dolfield Road

The above referanced.patitiﬁn was accepted for processing by the
Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
(PDM), on May 28, 1999.

The 2Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of
representatives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments

submitted thus far from the wmembers of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements +that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

Bl kit Jo

W. Carl Richards, Jr
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

- WCR:ggs

Enclosures

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

: Prinied with Soybaan knk
Qj on: Recycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road 5.
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

June 16, 1999

Arnolid Jablon, Director .

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204 |

MAIL STQOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JUNE 7, 1999

Item No.: Bee Below | Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen: *
y
o Pursuant . to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's QOffice has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 464, 465, 465, 467,
468, 469, 470, 471, 472, 474, 475, 476, 477, 478, 479,

480, (483) 484, AND 485

""" REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

. ca: File fo !

]
] L
¥
i

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us REC'

|
|
!
I
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BALTIMORE COQUNTY, MARYLANRND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jabklon, Director Date:

Department of Permits & Development
Management

LJRobext W. Bowling, Supervisor
¥ |Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 14, 1999

Ttem Nos. 456, 459, 460, 461, 462,
464, 466, 467, 468, 469, 471, 472,
474, 475, 476, 477, 482,(483i 484,
& 485 ~

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC06149.NOC

June 16,

1999

reviewed the subject
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Q

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 15, 1999
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9000 Dolfield Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 483

Petitioner: OMG Limited Partnership
Zoning: DR 3.5, DR 10.5and DR 16

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has consistently opposed variances for signs whose purpose is to
draw the attention of interstate highway drivers and their passengers. Signs of this nature
raise serious concemns regarding traffic safety. For the reasons stated above, this office
recommends that the applicant's request be denied.

Section Chief: /E;:?I 4{:’4 ﬂ%?/
AFK/IL /

CAJEFF_L\483.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor |
State Highway Administration sonn o, Porear

Parker F. Williams
Adrministrator

Date: & + 4. 99

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [temNo. 4 8% J3S
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 139
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

ysw)

/»  Michael M. Lenhart, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telepnone number is |

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maillng Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢ Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 15, 1999
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9000 Dolfield Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 433

Petitioner: OMG Limited Partnership
Zoning: DR 3.5, DR 10.5 and DR 16

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has consistently opposed variances for signs whose purpose is to
draw the attention of interstate highway drivers and their passengers. Signs of this nature
raise sertous concerns regarding traffic safety. For the reasons stated above, this office
recommends that the applicant's request be denied.

Section Chief: W E%}

AFK/JL

C:AJEFF_L\483.doc




APPEAL

Petition for Variance
0000 Doffield Road
346' S of the intersection of Allgate and Dorgate Roads
4" Election District 3" Councilmanic District

OMG Ltd. Partnership, Petitioners
Case No. 99-483-A

°gition for Variance (filed 05/28/99)

"ﬂming Description of Property

L’éﬁce of Zoning Hearing (dated 06/14/99)
ertification of Publication (The Jeffersonian 07/01/99)

“'Cgrtiﬁcate of Posting (posted 07/09/99 by Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.)

ntry of Appearance by People's Council (dated 06/23/09)

/@ioners‘ Sign-in Sheet

‘-Zﬁng Advisory Committee Comments

Patitioners' Exhibits:

. 6 Photographs
~Plat to Accompany Special Exception (dated 05/24/99)

“3—Article of Gates of Owings Mills
%ﬂ Arnold Jablon from Charles Nass, Land Development Manager dated 06/21/99

..Zoning Commissioner's Order, dated 11/02/99 (Granted with Conditions) / irf,

Leﬂg;‘rom LLawrence E. Schmidt, to Kaye Brooks Bushel, Esquire, dated 11/02/99

Wf Appeal received 11/19/99 from Peter Zimmerman on behalf half of People's
Counsel |

bﬁe/quest for Zoning Appeatl Status from Charlotte Radcliffe, dated 08/31/00

Kaye Bushel, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

C:
Charles Nass. 1801 Falls Road, Baltimore, MD 21201
David Hamil, 7115 Ambassador Road, Baltimore, MD 21244

w-People's Counsel, M.S. 2010
Arnold Jablon, PDM Director

Zoning Commissioner

~ Counsel for Petitioner:
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Bsquire
LEVIN & GANN, P.A,
Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4525

LO6 HY 22 435 00




Case No, 99-483-A VAR -To permit real estate sign in residential zone to be 150 sf ilo of

maximum allowed 8 sf}, to permit said sign to be atop roof where none
is permitted.

11/02/99 -Z.C.’s decision in which VAR was GRANTED with
conditions.

12/14/00 -Notice of Agsignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Tuesday, February 20, 2001
at 10 a.m..

Peter Max Zimmerman /People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County

Kaye Bushel, Esquire

Charles Nass /(OMG

David Hamil /David S, Thaler & Assoc

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W, Barnhart, County Attorney

igh oy ogy - B B - Bl ] for oven B N N A B okk oy o an! B A N e e e o B B O by wr B

1/(8/01 — Entry of Appearance filed by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, on behalf of OMG Limited Partnership,
Petitionet.

sy ey g S N P Sep Sl G g S S BN Y gk e o B ok S e e e T N B G e e

2/20/01 - Board convened for hearing (Stahl, Felling, Marks); parties reached agreement; proposed Order to be
submitted by counsel per terms of agreement.

e g O B e gy o e B W Bk ] oo mw w B P eyl Bl e e e oy o BB ek g o W w
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Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue ,
December 14, 2000

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 99-483-A IN THE MATTER OF: OMG LTD PARTNERSHIP -Petitioners
9000 Dolfield Road 4™ Election District; 3™ Councilmanic

11/02/99 — Petition for Variance GRANTED with conditions by
Zoning Commissioner.

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2001 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County

Code,

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests

must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No

postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full

compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommeodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to

hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

c: Appellant : Peter Max Zimmerman /People’s Counsel for

Baltimore County

Counsel for Petitioners » Kaye Bushel, Esquire
Petitioners . Charles Nass, Land Manager /OMG

David Hamil, P.E, /David S, Thaler & Associates, Inc,

Counsel for Petitioner
Pat Keller, Planming Director (entered 1/08/01)
Lawrence E, Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Bsquire
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W, Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE
9900 Dolfield Road &
4™ Election District | COUNTY BOARD L &
3" Councilmanic District & O
OF APPEALS p
OMG Limited Partnership, Owner ® 5
FOR g
Petitioner =
BALTIMORE COUNTY ¥
iy
Case No. 99-483-A
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Ms. Bilanco:

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned legal counsel in the above-captioned matter

on behalf of the above-captioned Petitioner.

Howard L. Aldérén, Jt, "

Levin & Gann, P.A.

8" Floor, Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410,321.0600 [voice]

410.296.2801 jfax]
Halderman@LevinGann,com [e-mail]

Date: January 5, 2001

Attorneys for Petitioners/Owners

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this

Sth

day of Januaty, 2001, one copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed, postage prepaid, First Class United States Mail to: Peter Max

Zimmerman, Esquire and Carole S. Demilio, .
Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204,

ice of People’s Counsel, 400 Washington

leai)

Iderman, Jr.

Isquire, Of

Howard L A



Director's Office

Baltimore County ?fim\%f S?fcﬁ;e Buﬂiinﬁsk
Department of Permits and est Chesapeake Avenue

‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management g

410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

—  September 21, 2000

Kaye Brooks Bushel, P.A.
Basik, Bushel & Young

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste 720
Baitimore, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Bushel:

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance, Case No. 99-483A, 8000 Dolfield Road,
4" District, OMG Ltd. Partnership, Petitioners

FPlease be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed in this
office on 11/18/99 by Peter Max Zimmerman. All materials relative to the case have
been forwarded to the Ballimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180.

NOTE: The subject property will be posted with the date, time,
and location of the appeal hearing. If you are the person
or party taking the appeal, you should notify other
similarly interested parties or persons known to you of
the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your
responsibility to notify your client.
ﬂcerely,
o, &/ o | ,
ArnoIB‘Jablon &
Director o
Ad:rsj

c. David Hamil, 7115 Ambassador Road, Baltimore, MD 21244
People's Counsel MS 2010

Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon

10:6 HY 2243500

frin

A Printed with Soybean Ink
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’altimore County, Marylana.

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Qld CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave,
Towson, MD 21204

(410} 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel November 18. 1999 Deputy People's Counsel
Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
~delivered
Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
6000 Dolfield Road, 346' S of the intersection of
Allgate and Dorgate Rds
4th Election Dist., 3rd Councilmanic
OMG Litd. Partnership, Petitioners
Case No.: 99-483-A
Dear Mr. Jablon;

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated 11/02/1999 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner in the abave-entitled case.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

RECEIVED

NOV 19 1999

DEPT, OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

~Deputy People’s Counsel -+
PMZ/CSD/caf

cc: Kaye Brooks Bushel, Esq., Attomey for Petitioners



- v e

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE : August 31, 2000 St

TO: Stella Lowery V
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe %
Board of Appeals =

SUBJECT: Request for Zoning Appeal Status
In the Matter of: OMG Ltd. Partnership - Petitioners
Case No. 99-483-A

The Board received an inquiry from Peter Zimmerman on Aug.
18", as to the scheduled date of the hearing in the above
captioned matter. At that time, we discovered we had no record of
this appeal and that the file was not sent over from PDM.

I have obtained a copy of People's Counsels appeal letter
filed with PDM on Nov. 19, 1999, and am attaching same with a
request for the current status of this appeal.

Please have the appeals clerk telephone our office at #3180
as soon as possible. Thank vou for your assistance.

Attachment

/cer




B(.more County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Hoom 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave,
Towson, MD 21204

(410} 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CARQOLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel November 18. 1999 Deputy People's Counsel
Amold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Hand-delivered
Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
9000 Dolfield Road, 346' S of the intersection of
Aligate and Dorgate Rds
4th Election Dist., 3rd Councilmanic
OMG Litd. Partnership, Petitioners
Case No.: 99-483-A
Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated 11/02/1999 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.
Very truly yours,

/ ~
Z’;.f Sy Y L/f;ﬁﬁff?ff LAty

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

‘ pw—— R

19 1M

1 ~ '_ ) .
- S AND ‘ OMQ—QL -S & MVWQ/‘—/O

e Carole . Demil
o arole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel R ECEH{E D

PMZ/CSD/caf

cc.  Kaye Brooks Bushel, Esq., Attomey for Petitioners

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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GQounty Foard of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

March 26, 2001

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel

for Baltimore County
Room 47, Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: OMG Limited Partnership
Case No, 99-483-A

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Order issued this date by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. This file will be closed upon the expiration of 30

days from today’s date.

Very truly yours,

~Jde. A ]
c"%wéﬁdd iy ff‘ e
Kathleen C, Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

C: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Charles Nass, Land Manager /OMG
Kaye Bushel, Esquire
David Hamil, P.E. /David S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W, Barnhart, County Attorney

an Hecycled Papar

%% Printed with Soybean Ink



LAW OFFICES
LEVIN & GANN ELLIS LEVIN (1893.1960)
HOWARD L. ALDERM AN, JR. A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION —
halderman@LevinGonn.com NOTTINGHAM CENTRE, 8™ FLOOR
DIRECT DIAL 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
410-321-4540 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204.4525
410-321.0600
TELECOPIER 410-296-2801
March 2, 2001
17
o
L e
. = iy EL I
Ms. Kathleen Bianco L
oy an<
County Board of Appeals for A
Baltimore County - S
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 N
Old Courthouse <
Towson, Maryland 21204 oo

Re: OMG Limited Partnership
Case No.: 99-483-A

Dear Ms. Bianco:

At the Board’s request, [ have prepared a proposed Order in connection with the disposition
of the above-referenced case in open hearing. I have previously provided a copy of this proposed
Order to Carole DeMilio, Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County and have received a call

3
from Ms. DeMilio to forward the Order in its present form to the Board for consideration

Upon consideration of the enclosed Order, should the Board or any member thereof desire
any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Ms. DeMilio and me,

Thank you for the opportunity to prepare this jointly reviewed Order for consideration by the

Board.
Very tpuly yours
Ho ard L. Alder Q
HLA/pal
Enclosure *
cc/enc: Carole DeMilio, Deputy Pec)ple S Counsel

OMG Limited Partnership

Udhimbianco-k.ltr-13373.3.wpd



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE I BEFORE THE

9900 Dolfield Road
4" Election District COUNTY BOARD
3" Councilmanic District |
OF APPEALS
OMG Limited Partnership, I
FOR
Owner/Respondent
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Peoples’ Counsel for Baltimore County,
Case No. 99-483-A

Appellant |

—— -
P ek pr— - - - rr———

ORDER

This matter having come before the Board pursuant to an appeal by the Office of People’s
Counsel of the November 2, 1999 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law issued by the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County and upon consideration of the evidence and discussion of

~ counsel for the parties in open hearing held, it is this _26th day of __ March , 2001, by

the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County,
ORDERED, that pursuantto Section450.5.B.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
roof signs are not permitted in Baltimore County; and it s
FURTHER ORDERED that the sign which is the subject of this case shall be removed from
the subject property on or before August 1, 2001,
COUN OARD OE-APPEALS

f 1. Ar'-' é -rj'
g‘i‘ﬁ?‘/[l’l{

Lence . Stahl Chdirman

| \ ;'- M

Charles L. Marks

Donna M. Felling

Any petition for judicial review of this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
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SIDNEY EMMER BUILDERS, INC. 1801 FALLS ROAD, BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 410-685-56200

June 21, 1999

Armold Jablon
Baltimore County
Department of Permits and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson , MD 21204

Re:  Zonng Hearing
Case Number 99-483-A
9000 Dolfield Road
July 20, 1999, 2:00 PM

Dear Mr. Jablon;

I am writing to request that the above scheduled hearing be rescheduled. The owner of
the property will be out of town on the scheduled date. I contacted the docket clerk in the
Zoning Office and was {old to request a new date in wriling,

I hope you will accommodate this request. If you have any questions please contact our
office,

Sincerely,

CF Ne—

Charles Nass
Land Development Manager



’ . i i i 4 e il — mihle
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Developinent Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 14, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-483-A

9000 Dolfield Road

N/S Dolfield Road, approximately 320" W of South Ritters Lane; aiso S/& Dorgate Court,
350' W of Allgate Road

4™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: OMG Limited Partnership

Variance to allow a 150-square foot real estate sign in lieu of the 8 square feet
nermitted and to allow a roof sign in lieu of none permitted.

HEARING: Tuesday, July 20, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

-
1

c: OMG Limited Partnership
Charles Nass A It y
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTIGE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY JULY 5, 1999,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
" PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE

ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.  Sypjip JEVMINES - po2uBT Lu 68K

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

<i’% Prinled with Soybean nk
>

on ecyecled Papor
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

9000 Dolficld Road, N/S Dolfield Rd, appx. 320' W of S.

Ritters Ln; also S/S Dorgate Ct, 350' W of Allg * ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election Disirict, 3rd Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: OMG Ltd. Parinership

Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 99-483-A
* * * e ¥ * * * * sk * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

Pets Mo Zermmomman.
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

ale S, Remales

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFIC&TE OF SERVICE
2B

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of June, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Charles Nass, 1801 Falls Road, Baltimore, MD 21201, representative for

Petittoners.

Pt Mperc Zemmaman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN



' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

November 2, 1999

Kaye Brooks Bushel, Esquire

Basik, Bushel & Young

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 720
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Dolfield Road, 346’ S of the intersection of Allgate and Dorgate Roads
(9000 Dolfield Road)
4™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
OMG Limited Partnership & Sidney Emmer, General Partner - Petitioners
Case No. 99-483-A

Dear Ms. Bushel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yo%

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc:  Messrs. Sidney Emmer and Charies Nass
OMG LP, 1801 Falls Road, Baltimore, Md. 21201
People's Counsel; Casefile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co,ba.md.us
@ Printed wath Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET (
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Director's Office
County Office Building

]B)altlmor c Co?rgy _ q 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment or rernuis an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

————  Ggptember 21, 2000

Kaye Brooks Bushel, P.A.

Basik, Bushel & Young

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste 720
Baltimaore, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Bushel:

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance, Case No. 99-483A, 9000 Dolfield Road,
4" District, OMG Ltd. Partnership, Petitioners

Please be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed in this
office on 11/18/99 by Peter Max Zimmerman. All materials relative {o the case have
been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board. of Appeals at 410-887-3180.

NOTE: The subject property will be posted with the date, time,
and location of the appeal hearing. If you are the person
or party taking the appeal, you should notify other
similarly interested parties or persons known to you of
the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your
responsihility to notify your client.

ﬂcer@ly,
2] %‘ S, / %
Arnolg‘d‘aﬁlon
Director

AJ:rs]

c: David Hamil, 7115 Ambassador Road, Baltimore, MD 21244
People's Counsel MS 2010
Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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